GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 11-134

APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER WITH WEBBER LLC TO ADD A SHARED-USE
PATH GAP PROJECT TO THE 183A PHASE II PROJECT.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 09-81, dated December 17, 2009, the Board of Directors
awarded a construction contract for the 183A Phase II Project (the “Project”) to W.W. Webber
LLC (“Webber”), and authorized and directed the Executive Director to finalize and execute a
contract with Webber for provision of those services; and

WHEREAS, Contract No. 10183A24601C for construction of the Project (the “Contract”) was
fully executed by CTRMA and Webber and became effective on February 1, 2010; and

WHEREAS, CTRMA staff and its general engineering consultant have requested that Webber
prepare and submit a proposal to connect a gap between the 183A Phase I shared use path and
the Phase II shared use path for the Project; and

WHEREAS, because the additional cost of Change Order No. 18 exceeds $150,000.00, the
Board of Directors must approve this proposed change order.,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the proposed
Change Order No. 18 for an additional amount not to exceed $918,876.92, in the form or
sqbstantially the same form attached as Attachme'nt “A:” and . \
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 18 may be finalized and executed by the
Executive Director on behalf of CTRMA in the form or substantially the same form attached as
Attachment “A.”

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 26™
day of October, 2011,

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

Andrew Martin Rayé?f ilkerson

General Counsel for the Central Chairthan, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number: 11-134

Date Passed: 10/26/11

Page 1 of 2



ATTACHMENT “A” TO RESOLUTION 11-134

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER NO. 18 WITH WEBBER LL.C

[on the following 7 pages]

Page 2 of 2



<ﬁ@ GENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL NMOBILITY AUTHORITY
: CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 18

ol i : T Froject Nania 1034 Praso i
1. CONTRACTOR: Wehber LLC
2, Change Order Work Limits:  sUP 0AP 8la 32211927 {0 SUP GAP Sta 39410440 Contract Namte 1834 Phase 1)
SUP Phil Sta_ 337400 SUP PRl Sia_ 601400
3. Type of Change{on federal-aid non-exenpl projecta): UNIA (MejorfMiner) Contravt
Award Dale Docomber 24, 2008
4, Reasons: 3¥ {Inorcler of importanco - Primary first)
Gonfrany
8. Doscriba tha work balng revised: Numor: JOHIIARMGOIC
Sa, Conslruction of Shared Uso Path 103A Phase H GAP 8T 32241027 to 8TA
304404.49

6. SUP Design Critevla Updatos (Man Rovislon #141)

8, Work to ho performed In accordance with Hems!  as noted In Table B3 altached

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are altachet and numbered: As provided via eBultder Ghange Request #8 (Sa), RELEDT (Ba),
Transmittal #171 {80}

8. Now general notes to the conlract are allached: (4] Yos [C1 Na

9. New Special Provisions to lems NA No. NiA and Special Spacification ltems 1093 are atlached,
Each slgnatory herehy warcants that each has the authority to execuie this Change Order (CO).

Tha conleaclor must sk e Chatiga Ordor and, by dofug so, ngraps to The foﬂowing Informatton must he ! wrovidod

waiva any and aff clplms for additfonal compensalion tue to aay and alf olher

oxponses; addilfonal changes for o, averthoad and probl; or foss of e Tt L A 5 ey
conmensailon as ama‘uh o! this cliange. Titve £x4. 4 wﬂi{\‘m Days added on this CO: .mu..p._,m_

Aimount adlded by this change order: 59198,876,02

For CTRMA usv only:

QOriglnal Contract Amount $75,792,413.92

Pravious Change Ordoers #0117 $25,520,%9
rypedfPrIntcad Nae ___“jm\,{ ) i‘é% —JAmount added by this change order. $018,876.92

Revisad contract amoun! {o-( date: $76,736,820.03
Typed/Printad Title /}'}"‘»&m M%»} At

2-ig-

/"//7// ll}ud&( MA, Direcior f Ernfineering l Date

anago; a Bate’
/—\ ) APPR REQUEST ARPPROVAL

1 IN FB @LC Construction Manager Dale CTRMA, Genaral Counset ' Date
CRIICH  fred N ERELIG [ APPROVED [ REQUEST APPROVAL
CTRMA, Executive Director Date

{J APPROVED [J REQUEST APPROVAL




CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: __18__

TACLE B: Conwast Homs

GENERAL PRICING BREAKDOWN

2834 Phase | Project

QRICINAL + PREVIBUSLY REWSED NEW
EXTRA WORK | REASON A OVERRUN
TN ConE DESCRIPTICN UNIT | abanmTy UNIT PRICE TENM COST QUINTITY | URITPRICE FTEM COST ORRRDN
CONSTRUCTION OF SHARED USE PATH STA 323019.27 10 STA d90+05.49
IAND SUP DESIGN CRITERIA UPDATES
sabshoz 3F {PREPARING ROV FOR SHARED USE PATE STA 788 & 2460.00 £150,825.00 S156,885.00
102001 3F EXCAVATION {ROAWAY] cY £89,836.00 3430/ S 288620480 Semasean 5430 $2,576,184.30 SBANO0
132-2001 3F EMEANKMENT [FRALYORD COMDHTY Al [l 4 350,10 3077l % £,576.20 12 6000 $0.77] $8.3E3 30 $2.307.00
161-2002 Eid COMPOST ISANUE TOPSCIL {4') 5Y 353,483.00 s0.78{ 5 Er57i054 363,095.00 S6.75 SA53 20630 3748555
HE2z002 3 SLOLK SODBING (BUFFALCUBEREIUDA) 5Y 5 - 2812460, 5 4.5t S 31856 532.118.56
1642007 == BROADCAST SEED {PER) (URBAN) {CLAY] Sy 16,257.00 sota| s 4.532.70 2294200 52,10 52.391.20 §884.50
1642022 Ea CEEL FBR Mt CH SEEDTEMPYWARM} SY 16863180 3020| s 33.726.90 IVRAI8.00 SEI0 $35545.60 51.815.40
1622051 3 CELL FER MLCH SEEDOYENMPHCLAL) SY 15E.E31.00 __s0.[s 1FiE20 | 47820800 3,26 $35,645.60 5151540
1682001 N VEGETATIVE WATERING MG 10,126,368 $1t40 8 115,438.82 18,558,301 $11.40! 5120 354.62
, F64-2003 jar SO RETENTION BEANKETS (CL 1) {TY C} S¥ 2557.00 50,95 5 251418 4,185.00 $0.95; SAETETS
2122 3F Pt BS {RDWY BEL) {TY AGR 2} SY 18,121.09 32T s £2.5:567 28,452 00 §3.27] $93,070.74
- 2001 3F. TRENCH EXCAYATION PROTECTION L 31,885.00 5.0 s 34,985,00 32,076.00 532,076.00
IF CL & CONG (CIBLV) cY r-% L654.40! § 41711000 5.0 17729440
aF RETAINING WALL (MSE) S8 259.847.0 $25.26| 5§ 6.564.745.62 259,835.0
4E RETANING WALL (DB} SF 54240 530.65] 5 184,570,60 27808 $82,755.00
3F RIPRAP CONCRETE {4} 3 273 s2e.62) § Irazen 1653 $29.865.1%
I RIPRAP {COMEREL BHS (N) oY 3 . 40,1 $ X 513.814.45
37 FIPRAR {STONE COMMONG {&YEL32 INE [=3 [ - 55001 S .40 51.745.80
[ar RAIL {HANCRAML)TY ARMOD) iF s - 71.00f & 1831.76 £7,224.95
3F  RAIL {(HANDRAIL)TY BYMON) LF = - Sreotl s 12424 574,665.25
3F PEDESTRIAN HANDRAL. LE 3068 S1am6T| S 77,974.02 2370 478,67 §107,695,73
SF CONCBOX CULV{& FTX.2FD LF s - 13z.00f § 107.06 53613192
3F CONCBOX CULVIEFTX4EN - LF 2,975.00 24000l s 4,074,8¢0.00 5,120.80 SH40.00 31.060,800.00
Fr RC PIPE (CL 1It15 IN) LF 1239200 536.09) 5 446,712.00 124335200 £36.00 S447 80400
e RC PIPE fEL M2 (N) iF 5,731,600 seanl s 254, 30500 £,102.80 §44,00 5268 485 00
£ RG PIRE [T, TEI2E M) if 2, 7E860 S80400| s 22 BS0.CO 2 B8 a0 SS0.00 S225.120,00
3= RC RIPE {C1. B4 IN) 13 2,83500 s3500] 5 274,270.00 2.968.80 $95.40 S5 yra.00
35 IMLET (T H) $GRE EA k) - 1as s £.590.00 $56,890.0p
3 VENGWALL (P EWCE FT) =y 3 - 200|s 5,508.20 5491848
3F ISEY (0¥ fiSw=4 FIHW=0FTE:1(T) EA 0.0 soools - 24 5272500 35,500,00 55.500,80
3F SET {TY ST 104 HW=SNETHR) ER s - kE 731400 57,314,00 $7,316.00
e SET{TY 124 IN)RCPRA:AUC) Eh 5 = 20| s S01.00 $1.802.00 24.80009
= SETTY 116 WERCP)[4:11E ] EA 74 £916.00! 5 33.670.00 a24 £54D.00 _538,220.00 5¢.550.00
as SET CRYETHEY EA s_%i S1.730.00} § 255080 1t.g 57.730,00 £18,030.00 $10.360.00
ag SET 45 CP){6:3P} [ 9 $2.250.00; § 223500 20 S2.25000 $6,690.00 54,450.00
aE LE 0.0 50.00} £ - 28.0 52505 $T0.08 S780.00
aF REMOV 2 RELAY PISE (34 | LE a0 sno0l s - 200 533.00] SESO.00 S560.00
Ea |pa IMLETS EA 2.0 0.00} & - 20 $1,420,00] £3.66000 STEE2.00
Egsmavesm;ssn En 0o sn.on; s - 420 S3T2.00 £4,035.00 $4,838.00
OB ZETION - LS 5 - .88 5008000 S50.060.08 A58 D5R.08
ROCK FILTER DAMS INSTALLY {TY 2 LF 1,854860 $14.50] 2605550 2,024.50 314,50 52635800 $5,252.50
ROCH FILTER DAMS {(REMOVE) LF ZIT200 3550) 8 11,955.00 2.537.00 $5.50 $13.953.50 52 00750
TERPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE LF 2864200 S185] & 43985.30 3188740 $165) 352, 718.55 5687325
EONC CURE & GUYTER (FY 1} L 31 {9€.00 a1l s 31237496 sa.zsuul s8.24 5312.920.38 SSaE7g
DRIVEWAYS [CONCY sY 74350 $38561 & 2E.515.54 83700 558 $23.195.42 2£,675.82
CURB RANPS (TY 1) EA 800 $350.00 5 7.600.00 1a.00] $850.08 512, 350.00 54 TSO00
CURB RAMPES [TY 7] ER 3 - s00l s 291500 EX320.00 $23,320.06
3F CONC SIDEWALSS (573 SY 1589600 531,61 § 50247766 | 23,065.00) 533291  s8atie6eSi  Smcssoa |
3F WIRE FENCE [T &) fREMMOVE AND RESET) LE g - 2E00.00] & 298 51451000 534310.86
52-2001 3F WIRE FENCE [TY ) [ig -4 = 200.00] % 557 S 11300 5511300
6352031 3F ALUMINUM SIGHS I Ay sF 353440 515,000 § 5916.00 403 40 S15.00 S6,051.50 $125.00 |
B44-20001 3 INS SM RD SN SUPSAN TY 10BWGH) SAR) E& 4200 $505.00] 5 45,450.00 96.0D, SS0500; 0 S4RGEREG] 5200000
aF RELOCATE S RD SN SUPEAM T 10EVIGH1) SAF) E& 14,00 £490.00] 5 5,BE8.00 15.00F S490.00. L 582000 e 2535000 |
PED SI12 SE£C (191N {2 INDICAT B¢ 1 SEC} EA s - 100l S 59560 £593 60 3383.60
PED POLE ASSEMBEY EA, 700 $88n.anf § 6.931.00 4,68 585000 ST53680 £580.00
aF IPED DETECT (2 IN PUSH BU1T6M) EA 16,00 S‘lG&DﬂF 3 2,608.00 4700 SIE300 77160 515360
aF iTEE PROTECTION IPROTECTNE FENCE) (PLASTICE = iF - 524,00 1.85 $1,157.5% £3.157.52
FIXED BOLLARDS EA - 7.00] 5 1115060 $7,75%.00 ST.79%.00
124N DIA SDR 28 PVC WASTEWATER PIRE iF = 32.45; aunrg X £8 53
STL CASING PIPE {24 B) iF - 26.0% 16230 52,971.80 5427130
TNSTALL, 4° DA NANHOLE EA B - 2,08} 6,095.00 $i2. 19000 512,190.80
REMDVE EXISTING WRSTEWATER MASHOLE EA 3 - [ E 274000 5373008 $3710.80
[SDEWACK BRIDGE (DD i3 S - 14.00 1.211.28 516,557.95 S1R.557.96
TOTALS 5 1363374171 | 514,552.624.63 S918.876.92




- CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Deslgn Error or Omisslon 1A, incorracl PSAE
18. Other
2. Differing Site Condlilons ' 2A, Oispute resolutlon (expense caused by condillons andfor resulling delay)

{unforesceable)

Unavallahle materlat

New developimant {condilions changing alter PSZE completed)
Environmental remed!alion

Miscellansous diffsrenca in site conditions {unfaresseable)tem 9)
Site conditions altered by an act of nature

Unadjusled ulllity (unforesesable)

‘Unacqulred Right-of-Way (unforeseeabla)

Additionat salely nzeds {unforeseeabla)

Olher

3. CTRMA Convenience

3A.
3B
3C,
30,
3E.
3F.
30,
3H,
al.

3.

K.
AL,
M.

Dispute resalulion {not resulling from error In plans or dilfering site conditions)
Public ralations Improvemant

Implementation of a Value Enginsering finding

Achlevamont of an ¢erly projact complalion

Reduction of future mairtenance

Additional work deslad by the CTRMA

Compliance regqulrements of naw lawa andior poficles

Cost savings oppartunily discovered during conslruction

Implantentation of lmprovad technology or belter process

Price adlustment on finfshod work (price reduced In exchange for acceptance)
Addillon af stock acgount or malarial supplied by slate provigion

Revising safely work/measwqs desired by the CTRMA '

Clher

4. Third Party Accommodalion

4B,
40,
4D,

Fallure of a tird parly lo meel commilment

Third parly requestad work

Compllance requdrements of new lawss andlor policles (impacting third parly)
Other

6, Gonlractor Gonvenlance

5B,
5C,
50,
5E,

Conlracter exerclses option to chiange the trafile controf plan
Conlraclor tequested change In the sequance and/or mathod of work
Payment for Partnering workshop

Addltlonat safely work/measures desiad by the conlractor

Clher

6. Untimely ROW/Uitles

68,
8C.
lsp.

Right-of-Way nat olear (third parly responsibiity for ROW)
Right-of3ay nol claar (Counly responsibilily for ROW)
Ulllitfes nol clear

Olher




SPEGIAL SPECIFICATION 531-XXX1

SIDEWALKS ~ SHARED USE PATH “GAP” CONSTRUCTION AND SHARED USE
PATH DESIGN UPDATES

Description: Work to be perfarmed in accordance with plans for construction of the
Shared Use Path “Gap" to connect the existing Shared Use Path at approximately RM
1431 to the Shared Use Path detailed in the original construction plans and incorporate
work to be performed in association with design modifications for the construction of the

Phase ll Shared Use Path.

Scope of Work: Construct an additional Shared Use Path to connect the "Gap”
helween the 183A Phase | Shared Use Paih and the 183A Phase Il Shared Use Path
as detailed In the original construction plans and update the Phase || Shared Use Path
plana with hew AASHTO design criteria. The construction of the Shared Use Path "Gap”
and all design modifications shall be per the plans, specifications, and notes as
provided to the contractor on 8/2/11 and 9/27/11, respectively, and as noted in this

change ordsr.

Measurement and Payment: Iltem will be pald via a fixed price change order to the
waoik per Seclion 4.2 of the 183A Phase 1| contract.
] ]




General Notes
Sharec Use Path “Gap” STA 322419.27 to STA 394+04.49

The completion and Final Acceptance of the consiruction of the Shared
Use Path "Gap" as shown in the plans provided to the contractor on 8/2/11 shall
be required as a condition of project Finat Acceptance to ocour not later than 80
days after the contract Substantial Completion date. This only pertains to the
Shared Use Path "Gap".




2004 Specifications 81 0018-01-068

SPECIAL SPECIFICATION
1093
Tree Protection in Constenction Aveas

4+ Deseriptlon. Protecl and nssure the continucd good health of oxisting trees identified on the

d.

plaus or ditected by the Bngineer as “to be protected”, Provide, install, mnintain and remove
upon completion of work, protective fences.

Profect all {rees in the consiruction area identified fo be retained in place s shown on the
plans or ag divected by the Bngineer,

Protect all trees before any heavy equipisnt is aiiowed on the site and tmaiutain protections
in place for the duration of the project.

Maferinls, All materials shall meet the applicable requirements indicated below for the
speoified type of protection.

(1) Protective Fence. Furnish construciion fence as shown on the plans or approved by the
Buglncer,

(8) Construction Fence shall be 4 @1, high orange plastic mesh or approved equivalent
supported on steel T-post a minimum of 6 A1, long,

(b} Wound Paiut. Wound paint shall be an approved tree dressing,

Construcilon Meflods, Conduet all constiuction acnvnt[es in such mmmm as to profect gl
trees identified i, the plans for profestion,

(1) Protective Fence, Unluss otherwise shows on the plans or as directed by the Englneer,
furnish construction fence,

(2) Construction Fence, Siretch snxooth galvanized wire from post to post across the tap of
the fonce and draw light, Attach plastic mesh to the posts and top wire with alnminom
lio wire or nylon ties, spaced at 3 f1, intervals, Drive T-posts into Hio grotind a
minimum of 18 in,

Mensurement, Tree protection in construestion will be measured by the methods as follows
aud as shown on the plans,

“Tree Protection (Protective Rence)(Plastio)” will be measwred by the foot of protective
fence measured at the bottom of the fabyic along the fence frotu center to center of end posts
conmplele in place,

1-2 £093
06-10




Payment. The wotk perforined and materials furnished in accordance with this liem and
measured as provided under “Mensiroment” will be paicl for at the unit price bid for “Tree
Proteation (Profective Fence)(Plnstic)”, This price shall be fhil compensation for all
manipulations, labor, equipment, materials, accessories, and Incidentals necessary to
complete the work.

2-2 1093
06-10




